market rent of

10%

22.60%

15.79%

9.66%

4.11%

-0.93%

110

[./]
E-<
z

µCl

E-<
[./]

...:i

�
µCl

�
B
...:i
0
[./]
z
0
u

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

111

2019

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in% of

initial yield)

-10%

-5%

0%

+5%

+10%

2018

Other Germany

Change in Yield (in% of

initial yield)

-10%

-5%

0%

+5%

+10%

-10% -5%

1.12% 6.00%

-4.01% 0.57%

-8.63% -4.31%

-12.81 % -8.73%

-16.61 % -12.75%

-10% -5%

0.38% 5.87%

-4.97% 0.21%

-9.77% -4.89%

-14.13% -9.50%

-18.08% -13.69%

0%

10.87% 15.74%

5.15% 9.73%
- -

0.00% 4.31%

-4.65% -0.58%
- -

-8.88% -5.02%

0% 5%

11.35% 16.84%

5.38% 10.55%

0.00% 4.89%

-4.87% -0.24%

-9.29% -4.89%

-

Change in

market rent of

10%

20.62%

14.31 %

8.63%

3.50%

-1.16%

Change in

market rent of

10%

22.33%

15.72%

9.77%

4.39%

-0.50%

For the development projects, the table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value to an increase or decrease in

the projected outstanding development and construction costs. Development projects actively being developed were

used as basis.

2019 Still outstanding capital expenditures

in €m -10% -5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 519.9 548.8 577.7 606.6 635.5
- - - - - -

Fair value 589.4 560.5 531.6 502.7 473.8
- -

Changes to initial value 10.9% 5.4% 0.0% -5.4% -10.9%

2018 Still outstanding capital expenditures

in €m -10% -5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 472.1 498.4 524.6 550.8 577.1

Fair value 430.2 404.0 377.8 351.5 325.3

Changes to initial value 13.9% 6.9% 0.0% -6.9% -13.9%

The sensitivity analysis of the projects under development are based on an average percentage of completion of

approximately 41 % (2018: 34%) as at balance sheet date, related to total construction costs. The sensitivity only relates

to the outstanding costs of the building constructions works. The outstanding capital expenditures will reduce with the

increase of the percentage of completion. Based on the residual value method this leads to an increase of the fair value

of the projects under development. An increase or decrease of the still outstanding capital expenditures leads to an in­

[…]

operating expenses and the income as operating costs charged to tenants. Starting 2019, CA Immo Group separately

presents the income from the reinvoiced service charges, depending on the allocation according to IFRS 16 or IFRS 15.

Those service charge components, within the scope ofIFRS 16, are allocated to the rental income (€ 10,227K). The re­

lated costs are presented as other expenses directly related to properties rented ( € -9,992 K), respectively with regard to

the right of use assets for land plots into interest expense € -1, 100 K and revaluation result € 187 K. Starting 2019, oper­

ating expenses and operating costs charged to tenants only include components within the scope of IFRS 15, where

CA Immo Group rendered a service.

CA Immo Group does not apply IFRS 16 retrospectively (no restatement of previous years comparatives) and recog­

nizes the right of use assets in the same amount as the lease liabilities as at 1.1.2019.

The initial application of IFRS 16 (not retrospective, no restatement of previous year's comparatives) has the follow­

ing effects on the consolidated balance sheet:

€K 31.12.2018 Change due to 1.1.2019 according

as reported IFRS 16 to IFRS 16

ASSETS

Investment properties 3,755,196 31,835 3,787,031

Own usecl properties 5,223 9,561 14,784

Office furniture ancl equipment 5,938 957 6,895

Long-term assets 4,690,748 42,353 4,733,100

Short-term assets 664,757 0 664,757

Total assets 5,355,504 42,353 5,397,857

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity 2,639,697 0 2,639,697

Shareholders' equity as a % oftotal assets 49.3% 48.9%

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,723,749 38,573 1,762,321

Long-term liabilities 2,167,353 38,573 2,205,926

Interest-bearing liabilities 219,645 3,780 223,426

Short-term liabilities 548,454 3,780 552,235

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 5,355,504 42,353 5,397,857

166

[./]
E--<
z

µCl

E--<
[./]

...:i

�
µCl

�
B
...:i
0
[./]
z
0
u

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

167

The following table shows the reconciliation of the minimum lease payments as at 31.12.2018 to the lease liabilities

and right of use assets as at 1.1.2019:

€K 31.12.2018/1.1.2019

Minimum lease payments as at 31.12.2018 (as reported) 104,425

Not identifiable assets -1,302

Leases of low-value assets -11

Short-term leases -45

Software -130

Lease payments as at 1.1.2019 recognized under IFRS 16 102,936

Interest effect on right of use assets -60,583